the primary beneficiary because it was most closely associated with the Eagles Sub-OP. As a result of the Rescission and Removal Notice, the Company has
determined that it is no longer the primary beneficiary of the Eagles Sub-OP, as the Company no longer has a controlling financial interest in the Eagles Sub-
OP. As a result, the Company will deconsolidate the Eagles Sub-OP in the second quarter of 2025 and account for it using the equity method of accounting in
accordance with ASC 323, Investments—Equity Method and Joint Ventures at the time of deconsolidation.

The accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2025, reflects the financial position of the Company as if
the deconsolidation of the Eagles Sub-OP had been completed on March 31, 2025.

The accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2025, and the year
ended December 31, 2024, present the results of operations of the Company as if the deconsolidation of the Eagles Sub-OP had been completed on January 1,
2025 and 2024, respectively.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements (including notes thereto) are qualified in their entirety by reference to and should
be read in conjunction with (i) the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of the Company as of and for the three months ended March 31, 2025,
included in its Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the three months ended March 31, 2025 and (ii) the audited consolidated financial statements of the
Company as of and for the year ended December 31, 2024, included in its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2024.

Broad Street Realty, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

March 31, 2025
(dollars in thousands)

Broad Street
Realty, Inc.
Historical

Deconsolidation of
Eagles Sub-OP

Company Pro
Forma

   A   B
Assets
Real estate properties
Land   $ 54,936   $ (54,936)   $ —
Buildings and improvements   288,345   (288,345)   —
Intangible lease assets   32,967   (32,967)   —
Construction in progress   977   (977)   —
Furniture and equipment   1,823   (1,823)   —
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization   (70,544)   70,544   —
Total real estate properties, net   308,504   (308,504)   —

Cash and cash equivalents   13,504   (12,956)   548
Restricted cash   4,807   (4,782)   25
Straight-line rent receivable   4,008   (4,008)   —
Investment in Eagles Sub-OP   —   51,310  C   51,310
Tenant and accounts receivable, net of allowance   2,269   (1,350)   919
Derivative assets   364   (364)   —
Other assets, net   6,826   (5,506)   1,320

Total Assets   $ 340,282   $ (286,160)   $ 54,122

Liabilities and Equity
Liabilities
Mortgage and other indebtedness, net   $ 246,864   $ (246,864)   $ —
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   16,231   (11,331)   4,900
Unamortized intangible lease liabilities, net   277   (277)   —
Payables due to related parties   21   —   21
Deferred revenue   852   (852)   —

Total liabilities   264,245   (259,324)   4,921

Commitments and Contingencies

Temporary Equity
Redeemable noncontrolling Fortress preferred interest   101,611   (101,611)   —

Permanent Equity
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value, 1,000,000 shares authorized: Series A preferred stock, 20,000
shares authorized, 500 shares issued and outstanding at March 31, 2025   —   —   —
Common stock, $0.01 par value, 300,000,000 shares authorized, 34,969,632 shares issued and
outstanding at March 31, 2025   350   —   350
Additional paid in capital   34,405   —   34,405
(Accumulated deficit) retained earnings   (51,216)   74,534  D   23,318
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (241)   241   —
Total Broad Street Realty, Inc. stockholders' (deficit) equity   (16,702)   74,775   58,073

Noncontrolling interest   (8,872)   —   (8,872)
Total permanent (deficit) equity   (25,574)   74,775   49,201

Total Liabilities, Temporary Equity and Permanent Equity   $ 340,282   $ (286,160)   $ 54,122

Broad Street Realty, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the three months ended March 31, 2025
(dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

Broad Street
Realty, Inc.
Historical

Deconsolidation of
Eagles Sub-OP

Other Pro Forma
Adjustments from

Deconsolidation
Company Pro

Forma
   AA   BB
Revenues
Rental income   $ 9,842   $ (9,842)   $ —   $ —
Commissions   707   —   96  CC   803
Management fees and other income   57   —   335  DD   392
Total revenues   10,606   (9,842)   431   1,195

Operating expenses
Cost of services   576   —   —   576
Property operating   3,105   (3,574)   469  DD, EE   —
Depreciation and amortization   3,580   (3,558)   —   22
Impairment of real estate assets   43   (43)   —   —
Bad debt recovery   (71)   —   —   (71)
General and administrative   3,579   (360)   (38) FF   3,181
Total operating expenses   10,812   (7,535)   431   3,708
Operating loss   (206)   (2,307)   —   (2,513)

Other income (expense)
Interest and other income   165   (165)   —   —
Derivative fair value adjustment   (582)   582   —   —
Net gain on fair value change of debt held under the fair value
option   (240)   240   —   —
Interest expense   (4,765)   4,765   —   —
Other expense   (1)   1   —   —
Gain on deconsolidation of VIE   —   —   62,267  GG   62,267
Loss from equity-method investment   —   —   (7,610) HH   (7,610)
Total other (expense) income   (5,423)   5,423   54,657   54,657

Income tax benefit   —   —   —   —

Net (loss) income   (5,629)   3,116   54,657   52,144
Less: Preferred equity return on Fortress preferred equity   (3,497)   3,497   —   —
Less: Preferred equity accretion to redemption value   (997)   997   —   —
Less: Preferred OP units return   (170)   —   —   (170)
Plus: Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests   1,352   —   —   1,352

Net (loss) income attributable to common stockholders   $ (8,941)   $ 7,610   $ 54,657   $ 53,326

Weighted average shares outstanding
Basic   36,681,457   36,681,457   36,681,457   36,681,457
Diluted   36,681,457   36,681,457   44,504,031   44,504,031

Net (loss) income attributable to common stockholders per share
Basic   $ (0.24)   $ 0.21   $ 1.49   $ 1.46
Diluted   $ (0.24)   $ 0.21   $ 1.23   $ 1.20

Broad Street Realty, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the year ended December 31, 2024
(dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

Broad Street
Realty, Inc.
Historical

Deconsolidation of
Eagles Sub-OP

Other Pro Forma
Adjustments from

Deconsolidation
Company Pro

Forma
   AA   BB
Revenues
Rental income   $ 38,810   $ (37,968)   $ —   $ 842
Commissions   2,329   —   762   CC   3,091
Management and other fees   206   —   1,290   DD   1,496
Total revenues   41,345   (37,968)   2,052   5,429

Operating expenses
Cost of services   2,103   —   —   2,103
Property operating   11,663   (13,164)   1,771   DD, EE   270
Depreciation and amortization   14,930   (14,572)   —   358
Impairment of real estate assets   560   (560)   —   —
Bad debt expense   268   —   —   268
General and administrative   12,113   (1,700)   281   FF   10,694
Total operating expenses   41,637   (29,996)   2,052   13,693
Operating loss   (292)   (7,972)   —   (8,264)

Other income (expense)
Net interest and other income   1,084   (1,061)   —   23
Derivative fair value adjustment   589   (589)   —   —
Net gain on fair value change on debt held under the fair value
option   2,318   (2,318)   —   —
Interest expense   (18,381)   18,112   —   (269)
Loss on extinguishment of debt   (7)   7   —   —
Other expense   (31)   21   —   (10)
Gain on deconsolidation of VIE   —   —   62,267   GG   62,267
Loss from equity-method investment   —   —   (23,904)  HH   (23,904)
Total other (expense) income   (14,428)   14,172   38,363   38,107

Income tax expense   (78)   —   —   (78)

Net (loss) income   (14,798)   6,200   38,363   29,765
Less: Preferred equity return on Fortress preferred equity   (12,643)   12,643   —   —
Less: Preferred equity accretion to redemption value   (5,061)   5,061   —   —
Less: Preferred OP units return   (595)   —   —   (595)
Plus: Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests   4,246   —   —   4,246

Net (loss) income attributable to common stockholders   $ (28,851)   $ 23,904   $ 38,363   $ 33,416

Weighted average shares outstanding
Basic   35,997,396   35,997,396   35,997,396   35,997,396
Diluted   35,997,396   35,997,396   42,520,179   42,520,179

Net (loss) income attributable to common stockholders per share
Basic   $ (0.80)   $ 0.66   $ 1.07   $ 0.93
Diluted   $ (0.80)   $ 0.66   $ 0.90   $ 0.76

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 1 — Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements are derived from the historical consolidated financial statements of the Company.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements present the impact of the deconsolidation of the Eagles Sub-OP, as described in the